## THE TELEGRAPH LAW.

(Cap. 246). Rules

(under Section 7 of the above Law).

In exercise of the power conferred on me by Section 7 of the above Law and of every other power hereunto enabling, I, the Governor in Privy Council, do hereby approve of the Rules as set out hereunder.

Made in Privy Council this 31st day of December, 1941.

A. F. RICHARDS. Governor.

JAN. 22, 1942.]

PROCLAMATIONS, RULES AND REGULATIONS.

THE TELEGRAPH (AMENDMENT) RULES, 1941.

 These Rules may be cited as the Telegraph (Amendment) Rules, 1941, and shall be read and construed as one with the Rules made under the Telegraph Law and published at pages 191 to 198 of the Gazette of the 27th day of February, 1933, (hereinafter called the principal Rules) and all amendments thereto.

The principal Rules are hereby amended by adding at the commencement thereof

the following:

"1A. These Rules may be cited as the Telegraph Rules, 1933".

Rule 46 of the principal Rules is hereby rescinded.

Made by the Postmaster General this first day of April, 1941.

(Sgd.) W. A. CAMPBELL, Postmaster General.

Approved by the Governor in Privy Council this 31st day of December, 1941.

(Sgd.) L. C. Roberts,

Clerk to Privy Council.

No. 4

The Governor under Section 51 of the Post Office Law made the following Order rescinding Rule 13 of the Rules | made under the Post Office Law and published at pages 810 to 812 of the Jamaica Gazette of the 12th May, 1927.

## THE POST OFFICE LAW.

(Cap. 99) RULES

(under Section 51 of the above Law).

In exercise of the powers conferred upon me by Section 51 of the above Law, I, the Governor, do hereby make the Rules as set out hereunder.

A F. RICHARDS.

Governor.

King's House, 3rd January, 1942.

THE POST OFFICE LAW

(Cap. 99)

RULES

(under Section 51 of the above Law).

THE POST OFFICE (AMENDMENT) RULES, 1942.

 These Rules may be cited as the Post Office (Amendment) Rules 1942, and shall be read and construed as one with the Rules made under the Post Office Law and published at pages 810 to 812 of the Jamaica Gazette of the 12th day of May, 1927 (hereinafter referred to as the Principal Rules) and all amendments thereto.

2. The principal Rules are hereby amended by adding at the commencement thereof

the following:

"1A. These Rules may be cited as the Post Office Rules, 1927".

Rule 13 of the principal Rules is hereby rescinded.